

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court docket number Yor-24-569

**TOWD POINT MORTGAGE TRUST 2019-4**

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

**LESLIE BODWELL**

Defendant

**K&R HOLDINGS, INC.**

Party-in-Interest/Appellant

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

Appellant's Attorney:

Stanley Greenberg, Esq.  
Maine Bar No. 1409  
sfgg@maine.rr.com

GREENBERG & GREENBERG, P.A.  
PO Box 435  
E. Winthrop, ME 04343  
207-773-0661

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5-7
2. INTRODUCTION.....	8-9
3. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	9-12
4. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	13
5. ARGUMENT .....	14-36
I. K&R'S APPEAL COMES WITHIN THE "DEATH KNELL" EXCEPTION TO THE FINAL JUDGMENT RULE.....	
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW: DE NOVO .....	14
B. BACKGROUND .....	14
C. THE CONTOURS OF THE DEATH KNELL EXCEPTION ...	14-15
D. K&R'S PROPERTY INTEREST .....	15-16
E. THE EFFECT OF SALE .....	17
F. THE EFFECT OF A LIEN ON THE PROCEEDS OF SALE .....	17-19
G. MAINE'S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE APPLIES TO SECURITY INTERESTS IN DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS .....	19-20
H. K&R'S EQUITABLE INTEREST IN THE DEPOSIT ACCOUNT WILL BE UNPERFECTED .....	20
I. K&R'S LOSS OF PERFECTION IS AN IRREPARABLE HARM .....	20
J. A TRUSTEE IN BANKRUPTCY MAY AVOID K&R's EQUITABLE LIEN .....	20-21

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY ISSUING AN ORDER PURSUANT TO 14 M.R.S. §6327 AND LACKED GROUNDS FOR AN EQUITABLE REMEDY .....	21-27
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW: DE NOVO .....	22
B. TOWD POINT SOUGHT RELIEF PURSUANT TO 14 M.R.S. §6327.....	22
C. THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER ON MOTION FOR ABANDONMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER ...	22-23
D. THE SUPERIOR COURT HAS NO ROLE UNDER §6327 .....	23-24
E. THE ALTERNATE GROUNDS FOR AN EQUITABLE REMEDY .....	24-27
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE INSUFFICIENT .....	27-36
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW: ABUSE OF DISCRETION .....	27
B. THE LAW COURT CANNOT INFER FINDINGS FROM THE EVIDENCE IN THIS RECORD .....	28
C. THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT.....	29-31
1. THE HEARING ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024 .....	29-30
2. THE ORDER ON MOTION FOR ABANDONMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER .....	30-31
D. TOWD POINT'S SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT TO ITS MOTION .....	31-34
E. FURTHER DEFICIENCIES WITH THE KELLY AFFIDAVIT.....	34-35

F. THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF K&R'S MOTION FOR FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS WAS AN ABUSE OF ITS DISCRETION .....	35-36
6. CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>66 Medawisla, LLC v. Delaney,</i> Business and Consumer Court of Maine, Doc. No. BCD-RE-2022-00008, (March 21, 2024) ..... 25	25
<i>Andrews v. DEP,</i> 1998 ME 198, 716 A.2d 212 ..... 15	15
<i>Bar Harbor Banking &amp; Trust Co. v. Alexander,</i> 411 A.2d 74 (1980) ..... 25	25
<i>Barron v. Barron,</i> 2025 ME 51 ..... 28	28
<i>Bell v. Walton,</i> 2004 ME 146, 861 A.2d 687 ..... 24	24
<i>Bonnie v. Polli,</i> Cumberland County Superior Court, Doc. No. RE-07-179 (May 12, 2008) ..... 25	25
<i>Connary v. Shea,</i> 2024 ME 57, 320 A.3d 429 ..... 24	24
<i>Cook v. Cook,</i> 574 A.2d 1353 (Me. 1990) ..... 15	15
<i>Core Fin. Team Affiliates, LLC v. Me. Med. Ctr.,</i> 2024 ME 78, 327 A.3d 79 ..... 26	26
<i>Ehret v. Ehret,</i> 2016 ME 43, 135 A.3d 101 ..... 28	28
<i>Englebrecht v. Development Corporation for Evergreen Valley,</i> 361 A.2d 908 (Me. 1976) ..... 33	33
<i>Fangio v. DivLend Equip. Leasing, LLC,</i> 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 935 (Bankr. D. No. NY 2016) ..... 21	21
<i>Fleet Bank v. Zimelman,</i> 575 A.2d 731 (Me. 1990) ..... 16, 26	16, 26
<i>Foisy v. Bishop,</i> 232 A.2d 797 (Me. 1967) ..... 16	16
<i>Ingalls v. Brown,</i> 460 A.2d 1379 (Me. 1983) ..... 33	33
<i>In re Bailey M.,</i> 2002 ME 12, 788 A.2d 590 ..... 15	15
<i>Moffett v. City of Portland, Me.,</i> 400 A.2d 340 (1979) ..... 15	15
<i>Peters v. Peters,</i> 1997 ME 34, 697 A.2d 1254 ..... 28	28
<i>Pullen v. Bartlett,</i> 507 A.2d 1070 (1986) ..... 30	30
<i>Sprague v. Washburn,</i> 447 A.2d 784 (Me. 1982) ..... 16	16

<i>State v. Greenleaf,</i> 2004 ME 149, 863 A.2d 877 .....	28
<i>State v. O'Connor,</i> 681 A.2d 475 (Me. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Union Mortgage Co.,</i> 661 A.2d 163 (1995).....	27
<i>U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. v. Leo,</i> No. 2:23-cv-00459-NT, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206470, (D. ME. Nov. 14, 2024).....	27
<i>Yeadon Fabric Domes, Inc. v. Me. Sports Complex, LLC,</i> 2006 ME 85, 901 A.2d 200 .....	16

## STATUTES

Maine PL 2019, c.647 .....	22
11 M.R.S. §9-1102(29) (1999) .....	19
11 M.R.S. §9-1102(52)(c) (1999) .....	21
11 M.R.S. §9-1104 (2023) .....	19
11 M.R.S. §9-1104(2)(b) (2023).....	19
11 M.R.S. §9-1109(4)(k) (1999).....	19
11 M.R.S. §9-1314(1) (2023) .....	19
11 M.R.S. §9-1315(3) (1999) .....	19
11 M.R.S. §1317(1)(b)(i) (1999) .....	21
14 M.R.S. §4651-A(1) (2005) .....	16
14 M.R.S. §6051(1995) .....	24
14 M.R.S. §6051(1) (1995).....	24, 25
14 M.R.S. §6051(13) (1995).....	24, 25
14 M.R.S. §6323 (2019) .....	27
14 M.R.S. §6323(1) (2019).....	17
14 M.R.S. §6326 (2013) .....	27
14 M.R.S. §6326(3) (2013).....	23
14 M.R.S. §6326(4) (2013).....	27
14 M.R.S. §6327 (2020) .....	3, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31, 35
14 M.R.S. §6327(1) (2020) .....	24
14 M.R.S. §6327(2) (2020) .....	24
14 M.R.S. §6327(12) (2020) .....	26
11 U.S.C. §544 (1979) .....	21

## RULES

Rule 4A, M.R. Civ.P.....	33
--------------------------	----

Rule 7(b)(3), M.R. Civ.P. ....	31
Rule 52, M.R. Civ.P. ....	28
Rule 55(c), M.R. Civ.P. ....	31
Rule 60(b), M.R. Civ.P. ....	31
Rule 64, M.R. Civ.P. ....	33
Rule 65, M.R. Civ.P. ....	33

Rule 602, M.R. Evidence ....	32
Rule 701, M.R. Evidence ....	34
Rule 702, M.R. Evidence ....	31, 33, 34
Rule 803(6)(D), M.R. Evidence ....	32
Rule 1002, M.R. Evidence ....	34

## TREATISES

<i>Clark on Receivers</i> (1959) ....	17
